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BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

THE CLEAN AIR ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1964

The Belfast (No. 17) Smoke Control Order (Northern
Ireland) 1980

1... Notice is hereby given that the Belfast City Council,
in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 11
of the above-mentioned Act, on the 1st day of May, 1980,
made an Order entitled the Belfast (No. 17) Smoke Control
Qrder (Northern Ireland) 1980, declaring the area described
in the schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which
Order is about to be submitted to the Department of the
Environment for confirmation.
2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of
Sections 11 and 18 of the Act, if on any day after the
Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a
chimney of any building within the smoke control area,
the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence
and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that
the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any
fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels
include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas
and electricity.
3. Copies of. the Order and of the map referred to
therein may be inspected free of charge at the Environ-
mental Health Department, City Hall, Belfast, until 4th
July, 1980.
4. Within the said period any person who will be affected
by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary,
Department of the Environment, Stormont, Belfast
BT4 3SS, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The area bounded by My Lady's Road, Willowfield
Street, Castlereagh Road, Hillsborough Drive, Ravenhill
Avenue and Ravenhill Road.

Cecil Ward, Town Clerk.
Dated this 1st day of May, 1980.

PUBLIC NOTICE
NOTICE UNDER THE COMPANIES
ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1960

BROADWAY DAMASK COMiPANY LIMITED
In Voluntary Liquidation

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of Section 260 of the
Companies Act (Northern Ireland) 1960, that a General
Meeting of the Members of the above named Company
will be held at the offices of Messrs. Hill, Vellacott &
Bailey, 89 Royal Avenue, Belfast, BT1 IBP, on Friday,
20th June, 1980, at 12 noon for the purpose of having an
account laid before them, showing the manner in which
the winding-up has been conducted and the property of
the Company disposed of, and of hearing any explanations
that may be given by the Liquidator, and also of determin-
ing by an Extraordinary Resolution the manner in which
the books, accounts and documents of the Company and
the Liquidator thereof shall be disposed of.
Dated the 14th day of May, 1980.

A. M. Gamble, F.C.A., Liquidator,
Sinclair House, 89 Royal Avenue,
Belfast BT1 IBP.

INLAND REVENUE
AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank
Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1971, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the
several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 29th day of March, 1980.

Name and Title
as set forth on

Licence

The Bank of Ireland

The Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited

The Northern Bank

Limited

The Ulster Bank
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Name of the
Firm

The Governor and
Company of the
Bank of Ireland ...

the Provincial Bank
of Ireland, Limited

The Northern Bank

Limited

The Ulster Bank
Limited

The National Bank
Limited

Approved
Offices

( Bellas!
1 Londonderry

1 Belfast

1 Belfast
| Londonderry

| Belfast

( Belfast
Londonderry

Circulation
authorised

by the
Bankers

(Northern
Ireland)

Act, 1928

£

t 793,660

t 302,445

594,000

321,274

120,000

Average Circulation
during 4 weeks
ended as above

£5 and
upwards

£

6,621,461

10,381,661

20,069,933

12,072,753

60,335

Under £5

£

185,594

477,162

848,451

409,295

19,672

Total

E

6,807.065

10,858,823

20,918,384

12.482,048

80,007

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held

during 4 weeks ended as above

•Gold and
Bank of
England
Notes

e

6,523.835

10,717,891

24,164,179

13,333,348

100,000

Coin other
than

Gold Coin

£

231 ,202

92,420

1 ,363,799

454,364

—

Total

£

6.755,037

10,810.311

25,527,978

13,787,712

100,000

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount
of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank
of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by
the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

W. T. LYONS,
Dated 9th day of May, 1980. Registrar of Bank Returns.
t These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section

9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.


