BELFAST CITY COUNCIL

THE CLEAN AIR ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1964

The Belfast (No. 17) Smoke Control Order (Northern Ireland) 1980

- 1. Notice is hereby given that the Belfast City Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 11 of the above-mentioned Act, on the 1st day of May, 1980, made an Order entitled the Belfast (No. 17) Smoke Control Order (Northern Ireland) 1980, declaring the area described in the schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Department of the Environment for confirmation.
- 2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of Sections 11 and 18 of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.
- 3. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Environmental Health Department, City Hall, Belfast, until 4th July, 1980.
- 4. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Department of the Environment, Stormont, Belfast BT4 3SS, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The area bounded by My Lady's Road, Willowfield Street, Castlereagh Road, Hillsborough Drive, Ravenhill Avenue and Ravenhill Road.

Cecil Ward, Town Clerk.

Dated this 1st day of May, 1980.

PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1960 BROADWAY DAMASK COMPANY LIMITED

In Voluntary Liquidation

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of Section 260 of the Companies Act (Northern Ireland) 1960, that a General Meeting of the Members of the above named Company will be held at the offices of Messrs. Hill, Vellacott & Bailey, 89 Royal Avenue, Belfast, BT1 1BP, on Friday, 20th June, 1980, at 12 noon for the purpose of having an account laid before them, showing the manner in which the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the Company disposed of, and of hearing any explanations that may be given by the Liquidator, and also of determining by an Extraordinary Resolution the manner in which the books, accounts and documents of the Company and the Liquidator thereof shall be disposed of.

A. M. Gamble, F.C.A., Liquidator, Sinclair House, 89 Royal Avenue, Belfast BT1 1BP.

INLAND REVENUE

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1971, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 29th day of March, 1980.

Name and Title as set forth on Licence	Name of the Firm	Approved	Circulation authorised by the Bankers (Northern treland) Act, 1928	Average Circulation during 4 weeks ended as above			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 weeks ended as above			
		Offices		£5 and upwards	Under £5	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total	
		┝		£	£	£	2	2	2	2
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{	Belfast Londonderry	† 793,660	6,621,461	185,594	6,807,055	6,523,835	231,202	8,755,037
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	{	Belfast	† 302,445	10,381,661	477,162	10,858,823	10,717,891	92,420	10,810,311
The Northern Bank Limited	The Northern Bank Limited	{	Beliast Londonderry	594,000	20,069,933	848,451	20,918,384	24,164,179	1,363,799	25,527,978
The Uister Bank Limited	The Ulster Bank Limited	1	Belfast	321,274	12,072,753	409,295	12,482,048	13,333,348	454,364	13,787,712
The National Bank Limited	The National Bank Limited	1	Beifast Londonderry	120,000	60,335	19,672	80,007	100,000	_	100,000

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

W. T. LYONS,

Dated 9th day of May, 1980.

Registrar of Bank Returns.

- † These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
- * This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.